
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday 3rd April 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe CW1 2BJ

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019.

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/3026N Land off Crewe Road, Haslington: Reserved Matters for Approved 
Application 13/5248N for Appearance Landscaping Layout and Scale for 
Mr & Mrs Nigel Hartley  (Pages 11 - 20)

To consider the above planning application.

6. 17/6233C Land Off Wheelock Street, Middlewich, Cheshire: Full planning 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 
35no. dwellings, a retirement living facility containing 50no. apartments 
and 3no. retail units for C/O Agent, Henderson Homes (UK) Ltd and 
McCarthy and Stone  (Pages 21 - 52)

To consider the above planning application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Clowes, S Davies, 
M Deakin, S Pochin, J Rhodes and B Walmsley

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors S Brookfield and M Parsons

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
David Hallam (Principal Conservation and Design Officer)
Margaret Hopley (Environmental Health Officer)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor J Bratherton

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she was a member of Middlewich Town Council but that she 
had not taken part when the application was discussed.  There had been a 
lot of interest in Middlewich and she had been approached by members of 
the public, including one of the speakers at today’s meeting, but she had 
not discussed the application with them.  Some time ago, she had been 
approached by the developer as part of the Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group.  The plans had changed dramatically since then and there had 
been no recent contact, so she had not discussed her views.  Councillor 
Walmsley stated that she retained an open mind and would assess the 
application on its planning merits.

All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence with regard to application number 18/4879N.



59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
an amendment to delete the second reason for the deferral of application 
number 18/2413C (Land adjoining Meadowview Park, Dragons Lane, 
Moston).

60 18/4879N NORTHERN DAIRIES, GROBY ROAD, CREWE CW1 4PE: 
CHANGE OF USE FROM MILK DAIRY STORAGE AND DISTRIBUTION 
(B8) TO METAL FABRICATION COMPANY WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKSHOPS, OFFICES AND YARD (B2) (RE-SUBMISSION OF 
18/1270N) FOR MR PAUL CARRUTHERS, PEGASUS MECHANICAL 
INSTALLATIONS LIMITED 

Note: Councillor Suzanne Brookfield (Ward Councillor), Fiona Ker and Lee 
Faulkner (objectors), and Keith McKinney and Mel Kenyon (on behalf of 
the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED
 
(a) That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for approval, 

the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The suggested conditions 1 & 4 are not precise/enforceable in the 
context of the submitted Noise Management Plan.

2. The proposed change in use from B8 to B2 is contrary to Policy EG2 
of the Cheshire East Local Plan.

3. Adverse impact on an existing rural business (the livery to the north 
of the site).

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.



61 17/6233C LAND OFF WHEELOCK STREET, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE: 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF 35NO. DWELLINGS, A 
RETIREMENT LIVING FACILITY CONTAINING 50NO. APARTMENTS 
AND 3NO. RETAIL UNITS FOR C/O AGENT, HENDERSON HOMES 
(UK) LTD AND MCCARTHY AND STONE 

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for a short break.

Note: Councillor Michael Parsons (Ward Councillor), Jill Ikin (supporter) 
and James Berggren (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for the following:

- Clarification on deliveries to the retail units
- Clarification on bin storage to the retail units
- Clarification on the lift provision within the development
- Clarification on whether the affordable provision could be provided on 

site rather than an off-site contribution
- Consultation with the Fire Service regarding the mobility scooter 

storage
- Details of how refuse collection is managed on Wheelock Street
- Details of cycle storage on the housing development
- Does the viability comply with the revised the NPPF
- Strategic Highways Manager to address parking in the area
- Submission of an open space scheme
- Information on the size of the gardens (including plots 32-35)

62 18/3477N SYDNEY COTTAGE FARM, HERBERT STREET, CREWE 
CW1 5LZ: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT WITH MATTERS OF SCALE AND LAYOUT 
INCLUDED FOR JFH HORTICULTURAL SUPPLIES 

Note: Councillor M Deakin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application.

Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for refreshments.

Note: Alastair Skelton attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection.



RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% - 65% Affordable Rent / 

35% Intermediate

Submission of Affordable 
Housing Statement

If any market housing, 50% 
open market occupied prior to 
affordable provision.

Prior to issuing of decision 
notice

Education Primary: £21,693
Total: £21,693 Prior to 50% occupation

Public Open Space On-site provision as shown on 
plan.
Submission of a Private 
Management Plan in perpetuity

Prior to occupation

and the following conditions:

1. Time Limit (Outline)
2. Submission of reserved matters (landscaping to include native 

hedgerows to eastern boundary)
3. Reserved Matters application made within 3 years
4. Development in accordance with approved plans
5. Prior submission/approval of levels
6. Reserved Matters scheme should be supported by an updated 

AIA/Tree Protection Scheme in accordance with BS 5837
7. Retention of existing hedgerow (Ecology)
8. Nesting birds
9. Prior submission of an ecological enhancement strategy
10. Prior submission/approval of the LPA for external lighting
11. Prior submission/approval of a piling method statement
12. Prior submission/approval of an Environmental Management Plan 

(EMP)
13. Prior submission/approval of a residents travel information pack
14. Provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure
15. Prior submission/approval that any gas boiler installations proposed 

are to a certain emission standard
16. Prior submission/approval of a phase 1 contaminated land report
17. Submission/approval of a verification report
18. Submission/approval of a soil verification report
19. works to stop if contamination is identified
20. Prior submission of a surface water drainage scheme and associated    

management and maintenance plan
21. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment 
22. Prior submission/approval of a PROW Scheme of Management
23. Line of PROW shall be marked out on development site prior to 

commencement of development



24. Prior submission/approval of a Construction Management Plan

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, approval be 
given to enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% - 65% Affordable Rent / 

35% Intermediate

Submission of Affordable 
Housing Statement

If any market housing, 50% 
open market occupied prior to 
affordable provision.

Prior to issuing of decision 
notice

Education Primary: £21,693
Total: £21,693 Prior to 50% occupation

Public Open Space On-site provision as shown on 
plan.
Submission of a Private 
Management Plan in perpetuity

Prior to occupation

63 18/5733N RED HALL FARM, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, LEIGHTON, 
CHESHIRE CW1 4QU: ERECTION OF 2 NO. ADDITIONAL POULTRY 
BUILDINGS ON ESTABLISHED POULTRY FARM FOR MR JAMES 
CHARLESWORTH, T J CHARLESWORTH 

Note: Councillor S Pochin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application.

Note: Ian Pick attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans 



3. Materials as per application
4. Development in accordance with EIA
5. Submission of landscape scheme with amendments
6. Implementation of landscape scheme
7. Tree protection 
8. Scheme for management of spoil
9. Ecology condition- upgrading of existing units
10. Implementation of drainage proposals
11. Further agreement of drainage works close to retained trees

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

64 19/0074N GRENSON MOTOR CO LTD, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, 
MINSHULL VERNON, CHESHIRE: REMOVAL OF CONDITION 14 ON 
15/1249N - PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NO. DWELLING 
COMPLETE WITH ACCESS, ASSOCIATED PARKING AND 
LANDSCAPING FOR MR SEAN PATTINSON, GRENSON LTD 

The Chairman reported that this application had been withdrawn prior to 
the meeting.

65 UPDATE REPORT FOLLOWING AN APPEAL BEING LODGED FOR 
APPLICATION 18/1250N - FULL PLANNING FOR DEVELOPMENT 15 
NEW DWELLINGS COMPRISING 11 4/5-BEDROOMED DETACHED 
AND 4 3-BEDROOMED SEMI-DETACHED AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES, PARKING AND ACCESS 
ROAD AT LAND TO THE REAR OF OAKLEAF CLOSE, SHAVINGTON, 
CREWE, CW2 5SF 

The Committee considered a report regarding planning application 
18/1250N.

At its meeting on 8 August 2018, the Committee had resolved to refuse the 
application and had approved Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement, in 
the event that the application was subject to an appeal.

RESOLVED

(a) That the forthcoming appeal be defended in relation to reasons for 
refusal 1, 2, 3 and 5, as existing.

(b) That reason for refusal 4 be not contested on the basis of the 
proposed affordable housing provision.



66 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered a report regarding the outcome of Planning 
Appeals decided between 1 July 2018 and 31 December 2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

   Application No: 18/3026N

   Location: Land off Crewe Road, Haslington

   Proposal: Reserved Matters for approved application 13/5248N for Appearance 
Landscaping Layout and Scale

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Nigel Hartley

   Expiry Date: 18-Sep-2018

                              

CALL IN

The application was originally called in by the late Cllr John Hammond on the grounds of impact on 
openness and retaining the separation between Haslington and Winterley.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site comprises a cleared site formerly associated with no. 204 Crewe Road, 
Haslington, a large detached dwelling and coach house fronting Crewe. The dwelling and application 
site share a vehicular access from Crewe Road which subdivides within the curtilage of the property.  
The site was formerly occupied by a commercial building, which was located to the rear of no. 204, 
approximately 105m back from Crewe Road, this has now been demolished. 

The boundaries within the site are defined by established planting predominantly with trees 
throughout the site, although a significant number of trees have been removed as part of recent 
works.  The site falls within the open countryside as designated in the Local Plan.

To the rear of the site is an ongoing development by Bovis Homes. The site is within Open 
Countryside, as defined in the local plan, albeit only a short distance outside the Haslington 
Settlement Boundary.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION
Approve subject to conditions 

MAIN ISSUES

Principle of Development
Landscape and Trees
Ecology
Highway Impl
[...]
COMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Accordance with the conditions on the outline permission
2. Time limit
3. Approved plans
4. Details of materials to be submitted
5. Compliance with the landscape planting proposals 
6. Replacement tree planting
7. Compliance with the Drainage Strategy
8. Compliance with the Construction Method Statement 
9. Compliance with the Badger and Bat Tree Survey and Great Crested Newt Mitigation Plan
10. Incorporation of features suitable for House Sparrow and roosting bats

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) of Southern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



OFFICIAL





OFFICIAL

   Application No: 17/6233C

   Location: LAND OFF, WHEELOCK STREET, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE

   Proposal: Full planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of 35no. dwellings, a retirement living facility containing 50no. 
apartments and 3no. retail units

   Applicant: C/O Agent, Henderson Homes (UK) Ltd and McCarthy and Stone

   Expiry Date: 31-Jan-2019

SUMMARY

The benefits in this case are:
- The development would provide 50 flats for over 55's and 35 family houses/flats   
ranging from 1  and 2 bed flats to 2 and 3 bedroom houses
- The older persons accommodation would provide a type of accommodation for which 
there is a known need
- The development would provide economic benefits through the provision of 
employment during the construction phase, 3 new retail units to the Wheelock St frontage at 
the ground floor of the McCarthy and Stone building, new residential units and benefits for 
local businesses in Middlewich by virtue of the economic activity asso
[...]
in 
any exacerbation of on street parking problems in the surrounding terraced streets. 
Conditions can be imposed with regard to drainage, trees, landscaping to safeguard the 
area

It is acknowledged that due to the viability of the scheme it is not possible to fully mitigate 
the impact upon affordable housing. A 30% delivery affordable housing would render this 
scheme unviable and undeliverable. 

However viability is a material planning consideration and the benefits of this type of 
specialist accommodation (both in terms of meeting a particular need and freeing up other 
housing stock in the Borough) together with the redevelopment of a blighted site which is 
detrimental to the setting of adjacent listed buildings and the Town Centre Conservation 
Area, are factors that are considered to outweigh the lack of on site affordable housing 
compliance, in the planning balance, particularly as a robustly tested viability position have 
been undertaken by the Councils appointed consultant and supports the reduced provision 
in this case.

At the time of writing this report, to address Committee concerns, the Applicant has 
proposed a scheme of 4 on site discounted for sale flats within the Henderson part of the 
site as on site provision of Affordable housing. This is being appraised by Gerald Eve and 
will be the subject of an update.  

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the following

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable housing £223,591 50% upon 1st occupation. 

50% at occupation of the 
43rd unit

Health £60,696 50% Prior to first occupation 
of any part of the 
development 
50% at occupation of  the 
43rd unit

Education £81,713 50% Prior to first occupation 
of any house within the 
Henderson scheme
50% at occupation of the 
18th dwelling.

Retention of retail 
units to Wheelock 
St for retail uses (A1 
to A5)

Upon 1st occupation of any 
part of the McCarthy and 
Stone development



OFFICIAL

Private Management 
scheme for all POS 
on site. 

Occupation of 17th house 
within the Henderson 
scheme or 1st occupation of 
McCarthy element

TRO for loading bay 
on Wheelock ST 

£10,000 Commencement of the 
McCarthy development

And the following conditions:

1. Standard Time
2. Plans
3. Tree Protection
4. Tree Pruning/Felling Specification 
5. Service/Drainage Layout to be submitted
6. Pedestrian link through site from Southway to Darlington Street to be un-gated and 
re-routed through McCarthy & Stone car park
7. Prior to the use of any facing or roofing materials details/ samples shall be 
submitted and approved
8. Notwithstanding the approved plans boundary treatment details shall be submitted 
and approved prior to commencement 
9. Submission, approval and implementation of a Construction/Environment 
Management Plan- prior to commencement
10.  Arboricultural Management Scheme – prior to commencement
11. Site specific Engineer designed specifications for any foundation or area of hard 
surfacing within the root protection area of retained trees have been submitted to and 
approved- prior to commencement 
12. Existing/proposed and Finished Floor Levels to be submitted and approved prior 
to commencement 
13. Provision of Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
14. Contaminated land – submission of a phase 2 report - prior to commencement 
15. Contaminated land – submission of a verification report
16. Contaminated land – works to stop if any unexpected contamination is discovered 
on site
17. Contaminated land imported garden soil
17. Breeding birds – mitigation measures
18. Breeding Birds – timing of works
19. Submission of external lighting details
20.In respect of the dwellings - Removal of permitted development rights for all 
extensions/outbuildings Class(es) A-E of Part 1 and  fence/ any means of enclosure 
forward of any building line Class B of Part 2  Schedule 2 of the Order
21. Piling
22. Notwithstanding submitted plans details of the hard and soft landscaping and car 
parking layouts to be submitted and approved
23. Implementation of the landscaping scheme
24. The car-parking layout approved as part of condition 22 shall be implemented 
prior to first occupation
25. Development to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Bat Mitigation 
Strategy prepared by SLR dated January 2019 unless varied by a subsequent Natural 
England license



OFFICIAL

26. Residents’ Sustainable Travel Information Pack
27. Programme of archaeological work
28. Detailed design and associated management and maintenance plan of surface 
water drainage (SUDS)
29. Windows on side elevation overlooking 2 Darlington St to be obscured/not 
opening
30. Notwithstanding submitted plans a landscaping, including replacement tree 
planting scheme to be submitted/implemented 
31. Retail uses scheme of services
32. Retirement living occupation age restriction

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision 
notice

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority is approved to enter into 
a S106 Agreement to secure the following:

S106 Amount Triggers

Affordable housing £223,591 50% upon 1st occupation. 
50% at occupation of the 
43rd unit

Education £81,713 50% Prior to first occupation 
of any house within the 
Henderson scheme
50% at occupation of the 
18th dwelling.

Retention of retail 
units to Wheelock 
St for retail uses (A1 
to A5)

Upon 1st occupation of any 
part of the McCarthy and 
Stone development

Private Management 
scheme for all POS 
on site. 

Occupation of 17th house 
within the Henderson 
scheme or 1st occupation of 
McCarthy element

TRO for loading bay 
on Wheelock ST 

£10,000 Commencement of the 
McCarthy development



OFFICIAL


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 18/3026N Land off Crewe Road, Haslington: Reserved Matters for Approved Application 13/5248N for Appearance Landscaping Layout and Scale for Mr & Mrs Nigel Hartley
	6 17/6233C Land Off Wheelock Street, Middlewich, Cheshire: Full planning application for the demolition of existing buildings and the erection of 35no. dwellings, a retirement living facility containing 50no. apartments and 3no. retail units for C/O Agent, Henderson Homes (UK) Ltd and McCarthy and Stone



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3rd April, 2019 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)
Councillor A Kolker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, P Butterill, J Bratherton, J Clowes, 
S Davies, S Pochin, J Rhodes and B Walmsley

OFFICERS PRESENT

Daniel Evans (Principal Planning Officer)
Christopher Glover (Development Officer, Strategic Housing)
Andrew Goligher (Principal Development Control Officer - Highways)
David Hallam (Principal Conservation and Design Officer)
Susan Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
James Thomas (Senior Lawyer)
Julie Zientek (Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies

Councillor M Deakin

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor R Bailey declared 
that she had received a telephone message from a Middlewich resident.  
She had not spoken to the person concerned and was not conflicted in any 
way.

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor S Pochin declared 
that she had also been contacted by a Middlewich resident.  She had not 
discussed the application with him and had suggested that he attended the 
Planning Committee meeting.

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor J Clowes declared 
that she had received a telephone message from a Middlewich resident.  
She had not spoken to the person concerned and had not responded.  
Councillor Clowes had also received email correspondence, which she 
had forwarded to the Chairman and the Head of Development 
Management.



With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor B Walmsley 
declared that she was a member of Middlewich Town Council but that she 
had not taken part when the application was discussed.  There had been a 
lot of interest in Middlewich and she had been approached by members of 
the public, including one of the speakers at the previous meeting, but she 
had not discussed the application with them.  Some time ago, she had 
been approached by the developer as part of the Neighbourhood Plan 
Steering Group.  The plans had changed dramatically since then and there 
had been no recent contact, so she had not discussed her views.  
Councillor Walmsley stated that she retained an open mind and would 
assess the application on its planning merits.  Councillor Walmsley also 
declared that she had received email correspondence with respect to the 
application.

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor J Rhodes 
declared that she had received a telephone message from a Middlewich 
resident but that she had not spoken to the person concerned.

With regard to application number 17/6233C, Councillor D Bebbington 
declared that he had received a telephone message from a Middlewich 
resident but that he had not spoken to the person concerned.

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69 18/3026N LAND OFF CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON: RESERVED 
MATTERS FOR APPROVED APPLICATION 13/5248N FOR 
APPEARANCE LANDSCAPING LAYOUT AND SCALE FOR MR & MRS 
NIGEL HARTLEY 

Note: Malcolm Riley (objector) and Ian Pleasant (on behalf of the 
applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application.

RESOLVED

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Accordance with the conditions on the outline permission
2. Time limit
3. Approved plans
4. Details of materials to be submitted
5. Compliance with the landscape planting proposals 
6. Replacement tree planting



7. Compliance with the Drainage Strategy
8. Compliance with the Construction Method Statement 
9. Compliance with the Badger and Bat Tree Survey and Great Crested 

Newt Mitigation Plan
10. Incorporation of features suitable for House Sparrow and roosting 

bats
11. Removal of PD Rights (Extensions and Outbuildings) on Plots 1-3
12. Condition 4 from outline consent re-attached as a pre-

commencement condition

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

70 17/6233C LAND OFF WHEELOCK STREET, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE: 
FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS AND THE ERECTION OF 35NO. DWELLINGS, A 
RETIREMENT LIVING FACILITY CONTAINING 50NO. APARTMENTS 
AND 3NO. RETAIL UNITS FOR C/O AGENT, HENDERSON HOMES 
(UK) LTD AND MCCARTHY AND STONE 

Note: Chris Butt attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update.

(a) That, for the reasons set out in the report and the written update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a S106 
Agreement to secure:

S106 Amount Triggers
50% discount for 
sale units

2 x 1 bed flat 
2 x 2 bed house (both  
in Henderson part of 
site)
Discount for Sale 
percentage TBC.

In event of no 
agreement to the 
above, £223,591 
commuted sum in lieu

50% upon 1st occupation of 
the 20th unit. 50% at 
occupation of the    30th  unit

Health £60,696 50% Prior to first occupation 
of any part of the 
development 
50% at occupation of  the 
43rd unit



Education £81,713 50% Prior to first occupation 
of any house within the 
Henderson scheme
50% at occupation of the 
18th dwelling.

Retention of retail 
units to Wheelock 
St for retail uses 
(A1 to A5)

Upon 1st occupation of any 
part of the McCarthy and 
Stone development

Private 
Management 
scheme for all 
POS/incidental 
open space on site. 

Occupation of 17th house 
within the Henderson 
scheme or 1st occupation of 
McCarthy element 
whichever comes 1st

TRO for loading 
bay on Wheelock 
St 

£10,000 Commencement of the 
McCarthy development

and the following conditions:

1. Standard Time
2. Plans
3. Tree Protection
4. Tree Pruning/Felling Specification 
5. Service/Drainage Layout to be submitted
6. Pedestrian link through site from Southway to Darlington Street to 

be un-gated and re-routed through McCarthy & Stone car park
7. Prior to the use of any facing or roofing materials details/ samples 

shall be submitted and approved
8. Notwithstanding the approved plans boundary treatment details 

shall be submitted and approved prior to commencement 
9. Submission, approval and implementation of a 

Construction/Environment Management Plan (to include construction 
vehicle route) - prior to commencement

10.  Arboricultural Management Scheme – prior to commencement
11. Site specific  Engineer designed specifications for any foundation or 

area of hard surfacing within the root protection area of retained 
trees have been submitted to and approved- prior to 
commencement 

12. Existing/proposed and Finished Floor Levels to be submitted and 
approved prior to commencement 

13. Provision of Electric Vehicle infrastructure 
14. Contaminated land – submission of a phase 2 report - prior to 

commencement 
15. Contaminated land – submission of a verification report
16. Contaminated land – works to stop if any unexpected contamination 

is discovered on site
17. Contaminated land imported garden soil



17. Breeding birds – mitigation measures
18. Breeding Birds – timing of works
19. Submission of external lighting details
20. In respect of the dwellings - Removal of permitted development 

rights for all extensions/outbuildings Class(es) A-E of Part 1 and  
fence/ any means of enclosure forward of any building line Class B 
of Part 2  Schedule 2 of the Order

21. Piling
22. Notwithstanding submitted plans details of the hard and soft 

landscaping and car parking layouts to be submitted and approved
23. Implementation of the landscaping scheme
24. The car-parking layout approved as part of condition 22 shall be 

implemented prior to first occupation
25. Development to be undertaken in accordance with submitted Bat 

Mitigation Strategy prepared by SLR dated January 2019 unless 
varied by a subsequent Natural England license

26. Residents’ Sustainable Travel Information Pack
27. Programme of archaeological work
28. Detailed design and associated management and maintenance plan 

of surface water drainage (SUDS)
29. Windows on side elevation overlooking 2 Darlington St to be 

obscured/not opening
30. Notwithstanding submitted plans a landscaping, including 

replacement tree planting scheme to be submitted/implemented 
31. Retail uses scheme of services
32. Retirement living occupation age restriction
33. Dropped kerb and closure to Wheelock Street

(b) That, in order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and 
without changing the substance of the decision, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with 
the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Southern 
Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
wording of the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

(c) That, should this application be subject to an appeal, approval be 
given to enter into a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of 
Terms:

S106 Amount Triggers
50% discount for sale 
units

2 x 1 bed flat 
2 x 2 bed house (both  in 
Henderson part of site)
Discount for Sale percentage 
TBC.

In event of no agreement to the 
above, £223,591 commuted 
sum in lieu

50% upon 1st occupation 
of the 20th unit. 50% at 
occupation of the 30th  
unit

Health £60,696 50% Prior to first 
occupation of any part of 



the development 
50% at occupation of  the 
43rd unit

Education £81,713 50% Prior to first 
occupation of any house 
within the Henderson 
scheme
50% at occupation of the 
18th dwelling.

Retention of retail 
units to Wheelock St 
for retail uses (A1 to 
A5)

Upon 1st occupation of 
any part of the McCarthy 
and Stone development

Private Management 
scheme for all 
POS/incidental open 
space on site. 

Occupation of 17th house 
within the Henderson 
scheme or 1st occupation 
of McCarthy element 
whichever comes 1st

TRO for loading bay 
on Wheelock St 

£10,000 Commencement of the 
McCarthy development

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am

Councillor J Wray (Chairman)


